

City of Marathon Special Call City Council Agenda 9805 Overseas Hwy., Marathon, FL Monday, March 31, 2025 5:30 PM

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- **4.** <u>Discussion regarding</u> whether the City should continue in its part of the adopted Municipal Service Taxing Unit (MSTU) known as the "Middle Keys Health Care Municipal Services Taxing Unit" (City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28, Article 1)
 - **Option 1. Resolution 2025-32**, A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Marathon, Florida Directing Staff To Draft And Advertise An Ordinance Withdrawing From And The Abandoning Its Inclusion In The Middle Keys Health Care Municipal Taxing Unit (Chapter 28, Article 1, Section 28-3 Of The City's Code Of Ordinances) For Review At The Next Possible City Council Meeting; And Providing For An Effective Date
 - **Option 2. Resolution 2035-33**, A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Marathon, Florida Indicating To The Monroe County Board Of County Commissioners (BOCC) Its Intent To Continue Participation In The Middle Keys Health Care Municipal Service Taxing Unit (MSTU) ONLY If The Current Millage Rate Is Reset By The BOCC At A Level That Will Generate The Necessary Revenue To Satisfy, But Not Exceed, The Remaining Financial Commitment Under The MSTU Agreement (\$15 Million); And Providing That The Final Millage Rate Shall Be Determined Based On The Assessed Property Values Provided By The Property Appraiser's Office In July 2025; And Providing For The Transmittal Of This Resolution To Appropriate Members Of Monroe County Staff, And Providing For An Effective Date.

5. Adjournment

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. ADA Assistance: Anyone needing special assistance at the City Council hearing due to disability should contact the City of Marathon City Attorney at (305) 289-4130 at least five days prior thereto. Please contact the City Clerk at clavierd,@ci.marathon.fl.us if you would like to receive any of the items on the agenda by email.